County of Santa Clara

Department of Planning and Development Planning Office

County Government Center, East Wing, 7th Floor 70 West Hedding Street San Jose, California 95110-1705 (408) 299-5770 FAX (408) 288-9198 www.sccplanning.org



MEMORANDUM

Date: September 16, 2010

To: President Ken Yeager and Members of the Board of Supervisors

Jeffrey V. Smith, County Executive Gary Graves, Deputy County Executive Sylvia Gallegos, Deputy County Executive

From: Gary Rudholm, Senior Planner, Planning Office

Michael M. Lopezy Planning Manager, Planning Office

Re: Responses to comments made during the Public Comment portion of the Board of

Supervisors Meeting on September 14, 2010, related to Lehigh Southwest Cement

Plant and the Permanente Quarry

During the Public Comment portion of the September 14, 2010, meeting of the Board of Supervisors three speakers made statements to the Board regarding the Lehigh Southwest Cement Plant and the reclamation plan amendments currently under review by the Planning Office for the adjacent Permanente Quarry. The three speakers included Barry Chang, Joyce Eden, and Derek Wong. In order to provide the Board and the County Executive with clear and accurate information related to the issues raised by these speakers staff has prepared the following responses, and obtained the attached documents, for your information.

SPEAKER ONE: Barry Chang:

"Good morning President Yeager and Board of Supervisors. My name is Barry Chang. I'm Cupertino City Council. I've been here a couple times already. I'm here to talk about the same issue: The Lehigh Cement Plant. Last two times I give you the different Notice of Violation. Today, I'll give you the one from California Regional Water Board. There is a total 11 violations in this and then in the total—according to the report here, the fine—the penalty could be \$10,000 for each violation, and as I say, total 11 violations. So, if you add it up, it's about \$16.5 million dollars in violations as of yesterday. So, this is serious violations on the water quality in the Bay area. And, last time when I came over, I give you the Notice of Violation from EPA, and, then, if you calculate the enforcement on that violation, its about \$149 million dollars to date for each violation. And, then, for our County—the Notice of Violation issue from our County, there is at least two Notice of Violation, and there is no fine, no penalty. How come we are so lenient again the polluter? This is the largest single-source of the pollution here"

Response:

Regional Water Quality Control Board:

The Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) conducted a storm water inspection of the Lehigh Southwest Cement Plant on February 10, 2010, and issued an inspection report. The RWQCB issued a Notice of Violation based on this report on March 26, 2010. A copy of the report and the NOV are attached for reference. The inspection report lists 11 violations that require abatement. Ten of these violations were to have corrective actions completed by April 15, 2010; one violation was to have corrective action completed by May 15, 2010. The Notice of Violation warns Lehigh of consequences for not coming into compliance with its storm water protection requirements, which may include fines. The amount of fines that could be imposed is not stated; instead, the rate by which the fines could be assessed is given.

According to staff of the RWQCB a follow up inspection was made in May 2010. Based on the inspections, the RWQCB believes the Lehigh Southwest Cement Company remains in violation of its industrial storm water permit. Moreover, based on the May inspection the RWQCB is considering whether the existing Water Board regulatory measures applicable to the site are appropriate to address the nature of the ongoing storm water discharges from the site. For this reason the RWQCB advised staff that this case is ongoing. Planning Office staff requested written communication whether fines have been levied or are being considered. As of today the RWQCB has not provided this communication. Consequently, staff will update the Board of Supervisors and County Executive in a follow up memorandum.

The speaker notes the RWQCB could assess fines of as much as \$16.5 million. We have no knowledge of how this calculation was made. Staff will provide follow up information on this detail when the RWQCB provides more information as noted above.

EPA Notice of Violation:

The comment regarding the EPA Notice of Violation is a reiteration of a comment made before the Board of Supervisors on August 24, 2010. The response as provided in the previous memo follows:

The U.S. EPA issued a Notice of Violation and Finding of Violation (NOV/FOV) to Lehigh on March 10, 2010. The NOV/FOV concerns a series of physical modifications made to the Facility from 1996 through 1999, that caused an increase in production of cement and an increase in emissions of air pollutants (refer to pages 2-3 of the NOV/FOV attached). As a result, the NOV/FOV also states that Lehigh violated the Title V Operating Permit program, because it failed to identify Prevention of Significant Deterioration requirements in its application submitted to the BAAQMD after installing the modifications. The NOV/FOV states that Lehigh violated Title V requirements. It describes enforcement that may be taken by the EPA, including the assessment of penalties.

The speaker notes that the EPA could assess fines of a much as \$149 million. We have no knowledge of how this calculation was made. Staff will provide follow up information on this detail after obtaining more information from the EPA.

Fines by the County of Santa Clara:

The County is the lead agency in implementing the state Surface Mine and Reclamation Act (SMARA), which requires a mine operator to have a reclamation plan in place approved by the lead agency. The Permanente Quarry, adjacent to the cement plant has a reclamation plan that was approved in 1985. As previously advised, the County issued two Notices of Violation to Lehigh for violations of SMARA. Should the mine operator fail to take action towards abatement of the violations, the County can impose fines for non-compliance. The state statute authorizes the County to fine a mine operator up to \$5,000.00 per day. In determining the amount the lead agency must consider several criteria, including the nature, circumstances, extent, and gravity of the violation or violations. A penalty may only be issued where a mine operator fails to comply with an order to comply, and the statute allows a mine operator to petition for reconsideration of a penalty, first to the legislative body (the County) or to the Superior Court. Lehigh has been working in good faith to date, to abate the violations. As a result, the County has not levied fines against Lehigh.

SPEAKER TWO: Joyce Eden

"Hi. My name is Joyce Eden. I'm with West Valley Citizens Air Watch. It's a group that's been around since 1996 monitoring the air and other pollutants in the West Valley. And, I just want to be sure that you realize the huge amounts of fines that Barry was speaking to from the Water Board have not been levied. They just represent the seriousness of the fine, and, of course, we think should be levied if these rules and regulations mean anything. We have this beautiful presentation which made me want to speak a little bit to the beauty of our hills, and the threat to them by this new proposed two-hundred acre open pit mine at the Lehigh Cement Plant operation. This would make a huge, new giant scar in our beautiful hills. So, please, you need to consider this. This is a whole entire new operation that's being proposed. This is not just a continuation of what was going on before . . . I just want you to consider that this is a new operation, and not think of it as continuing because we need this to stop. Thank you."

Response:

Lehigh Hanson submitted an application for a reclamation plan amendment and a use permit on May 28, 2010. Staff refers to this proposal as the "Comprehensive Reclamation Plan Amendment." It would provide for reclamation of all the areas of disturbance at the existing Permanente Quarry. It also proposes an expansion with a second mine-pit in an area where no mining or ground disturbances have taken place. This application is under review. When staff has deemed the application complete the review of the project under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) will commence. The issues identified by the speaker will be among the numerous potential impacts that will be evaluated through the CEQA process and reported in the subsequent environmental impact report. The plan will be subject to public hearings before the Planning Commission, which are anticipated to take place in the spring of 2012. Actions of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the Board of Supervisors.

SPEAKER THREE: Derek Wong

"Hello. I'm Derek Wong, and I'm a resident of Sunnyvale and a recent college graduate from Santa Barbara. And, I just want to draw attention to the fact that Lehigh Cement Plant is the largest stationary emitter of green house gases in the South Bay area, and it emits about one to one-and-a-half-million metric tons of CO_2 and other harmful gases per year. Thank you."

Response:

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District issued a report titled "Source Inventory of Bay Area Green House Gas Emissions." This inventory includes the Lehigh Southwest cement plant. According to this report, the annual CO₂ emissions from the Lehigh cement plant were 842,475 metric tons in 2007. (Table V from this report, titled "2007 Bay Area Major (Top 200) GHG Emitting Facilities," is attached for reference.) The BAAQMD report identifies the Metcalf Energy Center, which is located west of Highway 101 in the Coyote Valley area, as the stationary source with the highest level of CO₂ gas emissions for Santa Clara County; the Lehigh cement plant was the second highest emitter.

Cement plants are required to report their emissions of green house gases to the California Air Resources Board (CARB). This requirement took effect January 2009, and CARB periodically posts the data from these reports. The CARB posted a report on its web page titled "Greenhouse Gas Emissions Reported to the California Air Resources Board for 2008." According to this report the Lehigh cement plant emitted 709,347 metric tons of CO₂ gases in 2008—which again is less than the amount of CO₂ emitted by the Metcalf Energy Center of 1,278,987 metric tons. A copy of the spreadsheet published by CARB with this information is attached for reference.

ATTACHMENTS:

- RWQCB Notice of Violation, March 26, 2010
- RWQCB, Industrial Storm Water Inspection Report, February 10, 2010
- BAAQMD, Table V, "2007 Bay Area Major (Top 200) GHG Emitting Facilities," from "Source Inventory of Bay Area Greenhouse Gas Emissions, Updated February 2010."
- CARB, page 3, "Greenhouse Gas Emissions Reported to the California Air Resources Board for 2008"

cc:

Colleen Valles, District One Gustavo Caraveo, District Two Mike Donohoe, District Three Tony Filice, District Four Scott Strickland, District Five

Miguel Márquez, County Counsel Lizanne Reynolds, Deputy County Counsel

Jody Hall Esser, Director, Department of Planning & Develoment Rob Eastwood, Senior Planner

Linda S. Adams Agency Secretary

California Regional Water Quality Control Board

San Francisco Bay Region

Arnold Schwarzenegger
Governor

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, California 94612 (510) 622-2300 • Fax (510) 622-2460 http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sanfranciscobay

Sent via certified Mail - Return Receipt Requested

March 26, 2010

Lehigh Southwest Cement Co. c/o Scott Renfew, Environmental Manager 24001 Stevens Creek Boulevard Cupertino, CA 95014

Subject:

NOTICE OF VIOLATION and required corrective actions for failure to

protect stormwater at industrial facility

Facility:

Lehigh Southwest Cement Co. (formally Hanson Permanente Cement)

Industrial facility, located at 24001 Stevens Creek Boulevard,

Cupertino, Santa Clara County

WDID No. 2 431006267

Dear Mr. Renfew:

You are hereby given notice that the industrial facility indicated above (Facility) is in violation of stormwater protection requirements. On behalf of Water Board staff, a PG Environmental, LLC, inspector recently inspected the Facility, and noted numerous water quality violations.

You are required to correct the problems noted in the attached Inspection Findings,

Violations, and Corrective Actions Report and send us documentation of your corrective actions by the dates indicated in this Report.

The Facility is in violation of the NPDES General Permit for Discharges of Storm Water associated with Industrial Activities Excluding Construction Activities, Order No. 97-03-DWQ (Permit¹) and the San Francisco Bay Water Quality Control Plan (Basin Plan²).

Permit violations

The Permit requires industrial facility owners to implement controls that reduce pollutants in stormwater discharges to the Best Available Technology Economically Achievable/Best Conventional Pollutant Control Technology (BAT/BCT) performance standard. Development and implementation of a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan that complies with the requirements in Section A of the Permit and that includes Best Management Practices (BMPs)

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sanfranciscobay/water_issues/programs/planningtmdls/basinplan/web/tab/tab_4-01.pdf

¹ Permit: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water issues/programs/stormwater/industrial.shtml

² Basin Plan Table 4.1, Prohibitions:

that achieve BAT/BCT constitutes compliance with this requirement. Our inspector observed that the Facility does not meet this standard, and therefore, the Facility is in violation of the Permit.

Basin Plan Prohibition violations

Additionally, the Facility is in violation of the Basin Plan, which is the Regional Water Board's master water quality control document. The Basin Plan applies to all discharges within the Regional Water Board's jurisdiction, including discharges from this Facility. We observed during the February 10, 2010, inspection evidence of discharges that are in violation of, at a minimum, Basin Plan Prohibition 7:

o **Prohibition 7** prohibits rubbish, refuse, bark, sawdust, or other solid wastes into surface waters or at any place where they would contact or where they would be eventually transported to surface waters, including flood plain areas.

Please refer to the attached inspection report for the details of the violations and required corrective actions.

Consequences for not coming into compliance

Failure to return to compliance with the Permit and failure to comply with the Basin Plan prohibitions are violations of CWC Section 13385(a)(2) and (a)(4), respectively, for which the Water Board may impose civil liability in the amount not to exceed \$10,000 per day of each violation, plus \$10 per gallon in excess of 1,000 gallons per discharge.

Additional notes

If you need guidance, the California Stormwater Quality Association (CASQA) publishes a handbook for Industrial Stormwater Best Management Practices³. The CASQA handbook is one of many online resources that describe industry standard BMPs. Please note that Water Board can not specify means of compliance. It is your responsibility to select and correctly implement an appropriate suite of BMPs. Use of the CASQA handbook or other similar guidance documents may help you achieve compliance, but it does not guarantee compliance.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Christine Boschen at (510) 622-2346 or by email at cboschen@waterboards.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Dyan C. Whyte

Assistant Executive Officer

Ayan C. Whyto

Encl.: February 10, 2010, Inspection Findings, Violations, and Corrective Actions

³ CASQA BMP Handbook: http://www.cabmphandbooks.com/Industrial.asp

February 10, 2010, Inspection Photo Log February 10, 2010, Inspection Exhibit Log

cc:

Stuart Tomlinson, VP Lehigh Southwest Cement Co. 12667 Alcosta Boulevard, Suite 400 San Ramon, CA 94583

Jeff Brummert, VP Lehigh Southwest Cement Co. 12667 Alcosta Boulevard, Suite 400 San Ramon, CA 94583

David W. Knapp, City Manager City of Cupertino By e-mail dknapp@cupertino.org

Rick Kitson, Director Public and Environmental Affairs City of Cupertino By e-mail rickk@cupertino.org

Timothy Stevens
Department of Fish and Game
By e-mail tstevens@dfg.ca.gov

Thu Bui Air Resources Control Board By e-mail tbui@baaqmd.gov Rebecca Glyn USEPA By e-mail glyn.rebecca@epa.gov

Ann Murphy USEPA Murphy.ann@epamail.epa.gov

Cathy Helgerson 2020697 Dunbar Drive Cupertino, CA 95-14

Trish Mulvey
By e-mail mulvey@ix.netcom.com

Amy Chastain BayKeeper amy@baykeeper.org

Scott Coulson
PG Environmental
By e-mail scott.coulson@pgenv.com

Brenner Perryman
PG Environmental
By e-mail
Brenner.perryman@pgenv.com

Industr	ial Storm Water Inspection	Report
Permittee: Lehigh Southwest Cement, Co. (formerly Hanson Permanente Cement)	WDID No. 2 431006267	Date: 2/10/2010
Facility: Lehigh Southwest Cement, Co.	SIC Code: 3241 – Cement, Hydraulic	Receiving Water: Permanente Creek
Facility Address: 24001 Stevens Creek Bo	ulevard; Cupertino (Santa Clara County), (California
Facility Representative(s)/Title(s): Scott Re	enfrew (Environmental Manager, Lehigh S	Southwest Cement, Co.), Wilbur Green
(Environmental Engineer, Lehigh Southwest	st Cement, Co.), Henrik Wesseling (Plant I	Manager, Lehigh Southwest Cement, Co.)
Additional persons present: None	Inspector(s): Scott (Coulson (PG Environmental, LLC)

Inspection Findings, Violations, and Corrective Actions

On February 10, 2010, a U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) contractor, PG Environmental, LLC (hereafter, EPA Contract Inspector) conducted an industrial storm water inspection of the above-referenced facility (hereafter, the Facility). The EPA Contract Inspector held a closing conference at the conclusion of the inspection. During the closing conference, the EPA Contract Inspector reviewed the preliminary inspection findings with the Facility Representatives. Pursuant to all provisions of the California State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Order No. 97-03-DWQ, National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES), General Permit No. CAS000001 for Discharges of Storm Water Associated with Industrial Activities (the Permit), the findings listed below must be corrected.

The inspection results were forwarded to the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board for its staff to consider and act upon; Water Board staff has edited this inspection report to specifically call out violations, corrective actions, and due dates. Please note that Water Board staff has left the findings of the Contract Inspector, described below, intact.

Records Review

Section A.1 of the Permit requires all dischargers to develop and implement a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP). Per Section A.10.c of the Permit, the SWPPP must be revised and implemented prior to changes in industrial activities that

- May significantly increase the quantities of pollutants in storm water discharge,
- Cause a new area of industrial activity at the facility to be exposed to storm water, or
- Begin an industrial activity which would introduce a new pollutant source at the facility.

VIOLATION Inadequate site map

REQUIRED CORRECTIVE ACTION
By April 15, 2010, update site maps to clearly identify all structural control measures, authorized non-storm water discharges, and run-on.

Provide a paper and electronic copy to the Regional Water Board.

1. A copy of the SWPPP, last revised in June 2009 and denoted SWPPP 14, was retained onsite as required by Section A.10.a of the Permit. The SWPPP was reviewed during the inspection and found to be inadequate for the following reason:

The Site Map did not clearly identify all structural control measures that affect storm water discharges, authorized non-storm water discharges, and run-on, as required by Section A.4.b of the Permit. SWPPP 14 states "Figure 3 shows the main drainage areas,"

flow patterns within drainage areas, settlement ponds, and discharge locations into the Permanente Creek within the Lehigh Southwest Cement Company property boundary."

However, none of the SWPPP 14 Site Maps (denoted Figures 1—6 of SWPPP 14) include the structural control measures or drainage collection and conveyance system associated with the reuse of onsite storm water runoff and non-storm water sources in the eastern portion of the site. During the inspection, Mr. Scott Renfrew (hereafter, the Environmental Manager) explained the current conditions of the eastern portion to include the following:

- A closed system of water recycling allows water to be reused in the industrial process (e.g., gas conditioning tower, washing aggregate, dust suppression, etc.).
- Drainage inlets and overland flow in the eastern portion of the site are directed to a lift station referred to as "Pearl Harbor" (see attached Photographs 2 and 3), which pumps the water to a man-made pond referred to as the "Lake" (see attached Photographs 4 and 5), which gravity feeds a de-commissioned thickener unit that is used as a holding tank for recycled water (see attached Photograph 6).
- The recycled water system is operated to use water in the dry season, draw down the level of the "Lake," and create capacity for winter storms.

Because none of the SWPPP 14 Site Maps (denoted Figures 1—6) include the structural control measures associated with the recycled water system, the Facility is in violation. To come into compliance, the Facility must update the Site Map to clearly identify all structural control measures that affect storm water discharges.

VIOLATION

Inadequate and non-representative sampling locations

REQUIRED CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

By May 15, 2010, complete a water balance survey of all existing plumbing and drainage flows at the Facility, and update the engineering plans and documents to depict the current plumbing systems and drainage flows on the Facility property. The water balance survey and documentation must address all water onsite, including storm water, process water, and waste water.

Provide a paper and electronic copy of the water balance survey to the Regional Water Board.

Based on the results of the above-described survey, revise storm water sampling locations, and update Facility maps and monitoring plan accordingly. Provide a paper and electronic copy of all related documents to the Regional Water Board.

quality and quantity of the discharge from Pond 17.

2. The Permittee's Monitoring Program was not in accordance with the sampling location requirements specified by Section B.7 of the Permit. Specifically, the sample collection location denoted SL-21-PD at the outlet of Pond 17 was not representative of the quality and quantity of the facility's storm water discharges from Pond 17.

Rather than collecting the sample at the outfall pipe to Permanente Creek (see attached Photograph 16), Figure 4 of SWPPP 14, Storm water Sampling Locations, indicates that the SL-21-PD sample is collected at the outlet of Pond 17 (see attached Photograph 12). Due to the existence of a complex plumbing configuration down-gradient of the Pond 17 outlet, the SL-21-PD sample collection location was not representative of the

The plumbing configuration down-gradient of the Pond 17 outlet includes an open vault with a sump pump (see attached Photograph 15), and several pipes (see attached Photographs 14 and 16). The Environmental Manager could not explain what the pipes and sump pump are used for. However, the sump pump had the ability to affect the quantity of the facility's storm water discharges from Pond 17. As

a result, the SL-21-PD sample collection location did not meet the requirements specified in Section B.7 of the Permit. The Permittee must identify and collect samples from locations that represent all drainage areas, and the quality and quantity of the facility's storm water discharges.

Facility Inspection

All Best Management Practices (BMPs) mentioned in the following findings must be selected, installed, implemented and maintained according to Best Available Technology Economically Achievable (BAT) and Best Conventional Pollutant Control Technology (BCT) to reduce or prevent pollutants associated with industrial activity in storm water discharges as required by Effluent Limitation B.3 of the Permit.

VIOLATION

Observed discharge of pollutants to waters of the state

REQUIRED CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
By April 15, 2010, select, install, implement, and maintain BMPs to meet BAT and BCT to eliminate discharge of pollutants from Pond 17 into Permanente Creek.

In order to come into compliance, you may need to implement temporary BMPs and later come back in and implement more permanent measures.

Revise the Facility's SWPPP to document updates, and submit a paper and electronic copy to the Regional Water Board.

3. A visible discharge of pollutants (i.e., sediment and/or other pollutants) into Permanente Creek was observed during the inspection, as described below. Adequate BMPs were not implemented to prevent the discharge of pollutants from Pond 17 located in the southeast portion of the site, downgradient of the Rock Plant.

Pollutants were being actively conveyed from the Rock Plant (see attached Photographs 7 and 8) to the Pond 17 inlet. Pollutant accumulation was present along the entire inlet portion of Pond 17, including evidence of a high flow event that had caused the inlet check dams to breach (see attached Photograph 9).

Moreover, pollutant-laden flow was observed passing over the outlet weir section (see attached Photographs 10 and 11) and through

the outlet pipe (see attached Photographs 12 and 13). As specified in Figure 2 of SWPPP 14, the Pond 17 outlet is connected to an outfall to Permanente Creek below Dinky Shed Basin. The Pond 17 outlet flows to a drainage vault (see attached Photographs 14 and 15), which then discharges at the outfall to Permanente Creek. Pollutant-laden flow was observed at the outfall (see attached Photograph 16), and in the Permanente Creek receiving water (see attached Photograph 17 through 19).

As a result, there was an active pollutant-laden discharge during the inspection. Because Pond 17 was not functioning as an adequate BMP for pollutant removal, either the pond must be modified to provide additional filtering and settling of pollutants, or adequate BMPs must be implemented for the pollutant generating sources at the Rock Plant to reduce pollutant conveyance to the pond, and prevent the subsequent discharge of pollutants to Permanente Creek.

VIOLATION

Potential discharge of pollutants to waters of the state

REQUIRED CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

By April 15, 2010, select, install, implement, and maintain BMPs to meet BAT and BCT to eliminate discharge of pollutants from Drainage Area D and Pond 9 into Permanente Creek.

Please note that restrictions imposed by regulatory agencies for the dredging of these or other ponds does not prevent the facility from selecting, implementing, and maintaining appropriate and effective BMPs. In order to come into compliance, you may need to implement temporary BMPs and later come back in and implement more permanent measures.

Revise the Facility's SWPPP to document updates, and submit a paper and electronic copy to the Regional Water Board.

4. The EPA Contract Inspector observed, during the inspection, that the Pond 9 BMP was not adequately inspected and maintained to prevent the discharge of sediment from the upgradient sediment generating sources in Drainage Area D to Permanente Creek. Table 6-1 of SWPPP 14 shows that the contributing area for Pond 9 is Drainage Area D, which includes the Rock Plant Road.

Sediment accumulation was present at the southwestern inlet to Pond 9, and sediment was being actively conveyed from the Rock Plant Road to the southwestern inlet to Pond 9 (see attached Photographs 20 and 21). Sediment-laden water was present in Pond 9, and erosion was observed at the northeastern inlet which lacked flow dissipation BMPs (see attached Photograph 22). As specified in Figure 2 of SWPPP 14, the Pond 9 outlet is connected to an outfall to Permanente Creek, denoted as the SL-17 PD sample collection location (see attached Photographs 23 and 24).

The Environmental Manager explained that maintenance of Pond 9 had been restricted by regulatory agency actions in the past, but maintenance of Pond 9 was re-instituted in 2007. As a result of the sediment accumulation and sediment-laden water present in Pond 9, there was a potential for the discharge of sediment to Permanente Creek. BMPs must be adequately inspected and maintained to reduce sediment conveyance to the pond from the sediment generating sources in Drainage Area D, and prevent the subsequent discharge of sediment to Permanente Creek.

VIOLATION

Inadequate source control BMPs; slope erosion

REQUIRED CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

By April 15, 2010, select, install, implement, and maintain BMPs to meet BAT and BCT to provide sufficient source control in Drainage Area D. In order to come into compliance, you may need to implement temporary BMPs and later come back in and implement more permanent measures.

Revise the Facility's SWPPP to document updates, and submit a paper and electronic copy to the Regional Water Board.

5. The EPA Contract Inspector observed, during the inspection, that BMPs were not adequately inspected and maintained to prevent the discharge of sediment from a series of sediment traps located along Rock Plant Road. Table 6-1 and Figure 3 of SWPPP 14 shows that this portion of the Rock Plant Road is located in Drainage Area D, which drains to Pond 9.

Evidence of slope erosion was observed at an area known as the Rock Pile, including gulley formation on the Rock Pile slope (see attached Photograph 26). Sediment accumulation in the sediment trap at the base of the Rock Pile was nearing the capacity of the BMP (see attached Photograph 27). Subsequent down-gradient sediment traps along Rock Plant Road were also nearing capacity due to sediment accumulation (see attached Photographs 28 and 29). Sediment-laden flow was observed bypassing the sediment trap BMPs and flowing down the roadway (see attached Photograph 29), potentially contributing to the sediment loading in Pond 9 (as described in Finding 4, above).

The Environmental Manager indicated that the Permittee does not have a structured schedule for inspection and maintenance of structural BMPs such as Pond 9 and the sediment traps. Because the sediment trap BMPs and Pond 9 had not been adequately inspected and maintained, there was a potential for the discharge of sediment beyond Pond 9 to Permanente Creek. BMPs must be adequately selected, installed, inspected, and maintained to reduce sediment conveyance to the pond from the sediment generating sources in Drainage Area D, and prevent the subsequent discharge of sediment to Permanente Creek.

VIOLATION

Inadequate source control BMPs; slope erosion

REQUIRED CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

By April 15, 2010, select, install, implement, and maintain BMPs to meet BAT and BCT to provide sufficient source control on slope northwest of Pond 13B.

In order to come into compliance, you may need to implement temporary BMPs and later come back in and implement more permanent measures.

Revise the Facility's SWPPP to document updates, and submit a paper and electronic copy to the Regional Water Board.

observed, during the inspection, that adequate BMPs were not implemented to prevent the discharge of sediment from a disturbed slope located northwest of Pond 13B. Evidence of slope erosion and concentrated flow was observed northwest of Pond 13B, including gulley formation (see attached Photographs 30 and 31). A shelf at the toe of the slope would prevent flow from entering Pond 13B; instead directing flow events toward Pond 13, an instream sediment control pond (see attached Photographs 30 through 33).

As specified in Figure 2 of SWPPP 14, a drainage conveyance is installed on this slope with the intent of directing flow from

the Primary Crusher area to Pond 13A, which is located further northeast of the subject ponds. The gulley formation on the disturbed slope indicates that flow had bypassed the intended route along the drainage conveyance. The Environmental Manager indicated that this drainage conveyance was in need of repairs.

As a result, there was a potential for concentrated flow from the disturbed slope to be conveyed along the shelf at the toe of the slope, and the subsequent discharge of sediment to Permanente Creek at the instream sediment control pond denoted Pond 13 (see attached Photograph 34). Adequate BMPs must be implemented to prevent the discharge of sediment from the disturbed slope to Permanente Creek at the instream sediment control pond denoted Pond 13.

VIOLATION

Inadequate Material Handling and Storage BMPs at vehicle and equipment maintenance shop in northeast corner of Rock Plant

REQUIRED CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

By April 15, 2010, select, implement, and maintain

adequate material handling and storage BMPs. Identify all non-storm water discharges. Eliminate prohibited non-storm water discharges.

Revise the Facility's SWPPP to document updates, and submit a paper and electronic copy to the Regional Water Board.

Implement BMPs as described in revised SWPPP.

7. The EPA Contract Inspector observed, during the inspection, that adequate Material Handling and Storage BMPs were not implemented to minimize exposure of significant materials to storm water at the vehicle and equipment maintenance shop located in the northeast corner of the Rock Plant (see attached Photograph 35). Automotive lubricants and other chemicals were stored in standing water at the chemical storage area (see attached Photographs 36 through 39).

Standing water has the potential to increase storm water contact with pollutants, particularly during loading and unloading operations. As a result, there was a potential for the contribution of pollutants

to storm water. Section A.8.a.iv of the Permit requires Facility operators to consider implementation of material handling and storage BMPs to minimize exposure of significant materials to storm water. Adequate BMPs must be implemented to minimize exposure of pollutants to storm water at the vehicle and equipment maintenance shop located at the Rock Plant.

VIOLATIONS

Inadequate Material Handling and Storage BMPs at vehicle and equipment wash bay; Discharge of prohibited non-storm water discharges; Failure to identify non-storm water discharges; Failure to implement SWPPP

REQUIRED CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

By April 15, 2010, select, implement, and maintain adequate material handling and storage BMPs. Identify all non-storm water discharges. Eliminate prohibited non-storm water discharges.

Revise the Facility's SWPPP to document updates, and submit a paper and electronic copy to the Regional Water Board.

Implement SWPPP as updated per above-stated corrective actions.

8. The EPA Contract Inspector observed, during the inspection, that adequate Material Handling and Storage BMPs were not implemented to minimize exposure of significant materials to storm water and non-storm water sources at the vehicle and equipment wash bay located in the northeast corner of the Rock Plant. Vehicle and equipment wash water and associated pollutants were actively flowing into an oil skimmer unit located outside the wash bay (see attached Photographs 35 and 41).

In an e-mail dated February 24, 2010, The Environmental Manager stated that "the SOP to keep the area free of oily residue will allow for water to be discharged after inspection for oil sheen or other contaminants...water will be filtered prior to discharge" (see attached Exhibits 1 and

2). However, non-storm water discharges that do not meet the conditions provided in Special Conditions D.1 of the Permit (e.g., vehicle and equipment wash water) are prohibited under Discharge Prohibition A.1 of the Permit. Furthermore, Section A.6.a.v of the Permit requires the investigation and identification of all non-storm water discharges and their sources.

Section 4.4 of SWPPP 14 did not identify the vehicle and equipment wash bay as a potential non-storm water pollutant source. Table 5-2 of SWPPP 14 specifies "do not permit wash water to...runoff onto ground surface...recycle wash water," but this BMP had not been adequately implemented onsite (see attached Photographs 35 and 41). Oily residues were present throughout the area adjacent to the skimmer (see attached Photographs 42 through 44).

As a result of the Permittee's SOP described in an e-mail dated February 24, 2010, there was a potential for wash water and associated pollutants "to be discharged after inspection for oil sheen or other contaminants." The SWPPP must be updated to identify the wash bay as a potential non-storm water pollutant source. Moreover, non-storm water discharges that do not meet the conditions provided in Special Conditions D are prohibited under Section A.6.a.v of the Permit. If the discharge of wash water occurs as indicated in the Permittee's SOP (described in the e-mail dated February 24, 2010), the unauthorized non-storm water discharge must either be eliminated or a separate permit must be obtained.

VIOLATION

Inadequate Material Handling and Storage BMPs for containment of cleaning materials at vehicle and equipment washing area near Pearl Harbor Lift Station

REQUIRED CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
By April 15, 2010, select, implement, and maintain adequate material handling and storage BMPs.

Revise the Facility's SWPPP to document updates, and submit a paper and electronic copy to the Regional Water Board.

9. The EPA Contract Inspector observed, during the inspection, that adequate Material Handling and Storage BMPs were not implemented to minimize exposure of cleaning materials to storm water and non-storm water sources at the vehicle and equipment washing area located near the Pearl Harbor lift station in the eastern portion of the cement plant (see attached Photograph 45).

The Environmental Manager indicated that the area is used for washing equipment such as trucks and street sweepers, and the wash

water drains to the Pearl Harbor lift station. This drainage connection was not confirmed during the inspection. A drum of acidic descaler was stored in standing water at the vehicle and equipment washing area (see attached Photographs 46 and 47). Standing water has the potential to increase storm water contact with pollutants.

Additionally, a second drum containing acidic descaler residues was stored without the drum bung intact (see attached Photographs 46 and 48). As a result, there was a potential for the contribution of pollutants to storm water. Section A.8.a.iv requires Facility operators to consider implementation of material handling and storage BMPs to minimize exposure of materials to storm water. Adequate BMPs must be implemented to minimize exposure of pollutants to storm water at the vehicle and equipment washing area located in the eastern portion of the cement plant.

VIOLATION

Inadequate Material Handling and Storage BMPs at heavy equipment maintenance pad east of active quarry pit

REQUIRED CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

By April 15, 2010, select, implement, and maintain adequate material handling and storage BMPs.

Revise the Facility's SWPPP to document updates, and submit a paper and electronic copy to the Regional Water Board.

10. The EPA Contract Inspector observed, during the inspection, that adequate Material Handling and Storage BMPs were not implemented to minimize exposure of significant materials to storm water at the heavy equipment maintenance pad located east of the active quarry pit near the Quarry Office (see attached Photograph 49).

In an e-mail dated February 24, 2010, The Environmental Manager stated that "the SOP to keep the area free of oily residue will allow for water to be discharged after

inspection for oil sheen or other contaminants...water will be filtered prior to discharge" (see attached Exhibits 1 and 2). However, standing water was present on the concrete maintenance pad and the pad was nearing capacity (see attached Photographs 49 and 55). Standing water has the potential to increase storm water contact with pollutants, particularly after maintenance activities occurring on the concrete pad.

Full drums of petroleum-based automotive lubricants were stored in standing water at the concrete pad (see attached Photographs 50 through 52). In addition, an open waste container used for hazardous wastes (e.g., oil soaked rags, etc.) had accumulated standing water inside (see attached Photographs 53 and 54). As a result of these material storage practices and the standing water near the capacity of the concrete pad (see attached Photographs 49 and 55), there was a potential for the contribution of pollutants to storm water and the subsequent release of pollutants from the concrete pad.

Section A.8.a.ii of the Permit requires Facility operators to consider implementation of preventative maintenance BMPs for regular inspection and maintenance of structural storm water controls (e.g., concrete maintenance pads). Adequate BMPs must be implemented to minimize exposure of pollutants to storm water at the concrete maintenance pad located east of the active quarry pit near the Quarry Office.

VIOLATION

Incorrectly installed and maintained dirt road and active erosion located approximately 0.5 miles southeast of West Material Storage Area

REQUIRED CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

By April 15, 2010, install erosion control BMPs to protect road and associated cut and fill slopes from erosion. In order to come into compliance, you may need to implement temporary BMPs and later come back in and implement more permanent measures.

Revise the Facility's SWPPP to document updates, and submit a paper and electronic copy to the Regional Water Board.

11. The EPA Contract Inspector observed, during the inspection, that adequate BMPs were not implemented to prevent the discharge of sediment from the unstabilized Upper Quarry Road, roadway shoulder, and associated cut and fill slopes located approximately 0.5 miles southeast of the West Material Storage Area (see attached Photograph 56).

The slope near the intersection of Upper Quarry Road and an access road leading northeast, showed erosion, including gulley formation (see attached Photographs 56 and 57), fine sediment accumulation at the toe of the slope (see attached Photograph 58), and slope failure (see attached Photograph 59).

Inspection Report, Lehigh Southwest Cement Co., February 10, 2010

In addition, flow dissipation BMPs had not been implemented in the roadway drainage ditches, and erosive flow was observed running down the surface of Upper Quarry Road without proper grade to direct flows into the drainage ditches (see attached Photographs 60 through 62). As a result, there was a potential for the discharge of sediment to the active Quarry Pit. Furthermore, the unstabilized Upper Quarry Road, roadway shoulder, and associated cut and fill slopes are a potential source of the elevated total suspended solids results (47,200 mg/L) at the SL-6-RD sample location on January 18, 2010. Adequate BMPs must be implemented to prevent the discharge of sediment from the unstabilized Upper Quarry Road, roadway shoulder, and associated cut and fill slopes to the active Quarry Pit.

Facilities

Greenhouse Gas Emissions Reported to the California Air Resources Board for 2008

Note: The data shown in the included table were submitted to the California Air Resources Board to comply with the requirements of the mandatory reporting regulation for greenhouse gases. This report shows the emissions reported and reporting status as of the date on the table. The status of the data reporting is listed (e.g., Certified accurate and complete by the reporter, in Progress, or Verified by an accredited third party verification body). All data have not been reviewed by ARB staff to evaluate their quality and are subject to change. Subsequent reports may show different emissions or other data than those provided here.

The data table provided on the Facility Emissions tab of this spreadsheet includes facilities reporting their greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions to the California Air Resources Board and their emissions.

Emissions from out-of-state power plants are shown where a California retail provider or marketer has operational control over the facility. These emissions may not be associated with power imported to California.

Descriptions of the provided data are below.

[1] ARB ID	ARB facility identification code
[2] Facility Name	Name of the facility
[3] CO2e Total emissions	Total greenhouse gas emissions (metric tonnes of CO2 equivalent). Includes CH4 and N2O emissions converted to CO2e.
[4] CO2e non-biomass emissions	Total greenhouse gas emissions excluding CO2 emissions from the combustion of biomass derived products (metric tonnes of CO2 equivalent). Includes CH4 and N2O emissions converted to CO2e.
[5] CO2 biomass only	Total CO2 emissions from the combustion of biomass derived products (metric tonnes of CO2)
[6] City	City of facility contact
[7] State	State of facility contact
[8] Zip Code	Zip code of facility contact
[9] Primary Sector	Economic sector - primary
[10] Secondary Sector	Economic sector - secondary
[11] NAICS code	North American Industry Classification System code
[12] Generating Facility Nameplate Capacity	Full load generating capacity of the facility electrical generators in megawatts (may not apply to all types of facilities)
[13] Report Submission Status	Status of report: "Certified" as accurate and complete by manager, "In Progress," or "Verified" by accredited third party verification body. "In Progress" means that either the original report has not been completed or that a previously submitted and certified report is undergoing revisions.

	Reported CD2	Reported CO2 Equivalent (CO2e) Ensi (motric tons)	Emissions	Wall	Mailing Address		Reporting Se	tor and North American Inclusity (Reporting Sector and North American Inclusity Classification System (NACCS) Code	Other Information	
	CO2e Yotal	CO20 Non-	CO. Biomoss.							Generating Facility R	poort
Facility IO # Facility Name	blomass	Blomass	Š	ALC:	Stato	Zlp Code Prir	very Reporting Sector	Socendary Roporting Sector	NAICS Code		Chiesion
101401 General Chemical Corporation 101080 General Chemical Corporation	45.6	3,039		South San Francisco Richmond	California	94080 94801 09-09-09-09-09-09-09-09-09-09-09-09-09-0	eral Stationary Combustion	Communition Facility	3254 • Pharmaceutical and Medicine Manufacturing 3254 88 • All Other Rouln Jopophale Chemical Manufacturing	Certified	27.2
100176 General Mills Cereal Properties, LLC	26,465	26,465		Local	California	*	teral Stationary Combustion	Cogeneration Facility	t Censol Manufactu	3 Cartifled	
101700 Georgia-Papilio Cypsum 101527 Georgia Power Comment II C. Cololino	30,342	30,322		Anthoch	California	A	eral Stationary Combustion		327420 - Gypsum Product Manufacturing	Cortilled	
101211 Ciliroy Energy Center, LLC, Yuba City, Calpine	19,020	19,020		Yubo City	Calfornia	85630 Elec	tricity Ceneration			725 Certiled	
190380 Cliny Energy Center, LLC For Lemble Energy Center 190385 Olivor Energy Center, 110 Center Clines Banker	9,200	9,200		Sulson City	California	95630 Elec	tricity Ceneration		221112 - Fassil Fuel Dectric Power Generation	47 Certified	
100358 Gliroy Energy Center, LLC, Calpine King City Peaker	13,377	13,377		And City	California	35630 Elec	meny Ceneration tricity Generation		221112 - Fossii Fuel Lieatric Power Generation 221112 - Fossii Fuel Eleatric Power Generation	144 Certified	
100337 Gilroy Energy Center, U.C. Feather River, Calpine	13,480	13,480		Yuba City	California	95630 Elec	tricity Generation		221112 - Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation	47 Certified	
101276 Gilroy Energy Center, L.C., Wellskill Poaker	14,817	14.917		Fairfield	Calfornia	BSG30 Elec	trially Ceneration trially Ceneration		221112 - Fossil Fuel Electric Power Ceneration 221119 - Fossil Find Florthic Bower Ceneration	47 Certified	70.7
100180 Gost Line LP, 92025	147,545	147,545		Escondido	California	92025 Cog	Cogeneration Facility		lc Power	Southed Southed	
100196 Goodnich Chula Vista Plant 100383 Goose Haven Franzey Canler, Peaker Calnine		18,997		Chula Vista	California	91910 Olly	To the second se	Capeneration Facility	ų.	10 Certified	
100147 Graphic Packaging International, Inc.		130.370		Sindle Clean	California		scuracy ceneration nerval Stationery Combination	Conspiculty Facility	227112 • Fotal Fuel Electric Power Generation 12213 - Opportugat Mile	47 Certified	
100181 Orayson Power Plant, City of Clendale		76,735	125,851	Glendale	Colifornia		chalty Generation	Calculation and a second	22111 - Electric Power Generation	288 Certified	
101721 Quardian industries Corp.		86,027		Klngsburg	California	93031 Cen	eral Stationary Combustion		327211 - Flat Glass Manufacturing	Certified	. ~
101044 GWF Enemy LLC, Naming Energy Fark Foaker 101084 GWF Enemy LLC, Hamietta Peaker Plant		24,006		Hanford	California	94565 Elec	theity Generation		221112 - Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation	95 Certified	
100358 GWF Energy LLC, Tracy Peaker Plant		7,450		Track	Colligate	94565	tricky Generation		221112 - Fossi Fusi Electric Power Generation	De Contino	
100005 GWF Power Systems, L.P., East Third Street Power Plant		185,764		Pittsburg	California	94565 Elec	trialty Ceneralion		221112 - Foisil Fuel Electric Power Generation	22 Certiled	
100006 CWY Power Systems, L.P., Loveridge Road Power Plant 100006 CWS Down Systems 1 D. Michaels Board Downs Disas		186,982		Pittsburg	California	94565 Elec	utolty Ceneration		221112 - Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation	22 Cartifled	273
101224 GWF Power Systems, L.P., Wilbur East Power Plant		185.241		Antloch	Colifornia	14565 Elec	andry Generation		221112 - Fossi Fusi Electric Power Generation 221412 - Epesti Electric Dougs Congression	22 Corflod	
100008 OWF Power Systems, L.P., Wilbur West Power Plant		194,486		Antloch	California	94505 Elec	iricity Generation		Electric	22 Certified	
100004 Hanfard L.P., GWF, Hanford Power Plant		219,485		Hanford	California		Iricity Generation		221112 - Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation	30 Certified	. –
100150 Hehor Cogeneration Company 100203 Hehor Contrama Co.		25,206		Wilmington	California	907480550 Elec	tricity Generation		ઘ	100 Certified	-
101478 High Desert Project LLC	1,799,146	1,799,146		Victorella	California	92249 Elec	indity Ceneration		221119 - Other Electric Power Generalion	58 Certified	
100189 High Slerra Umited	205,537	205,537		Sakersfield	California	9330B Cog	eneration Facility		221112 - Fossil Fuel Electric Power Ceneraldy	28 Selfied 84	_
101288 Hilmar Cheese Company		71,805		光	California	95324 Gen	eral Stationary Combustion		311513 - Cheese Manufacturing	Certified	
100029 FL Power Company 101727 Flumbold Flukshoard Donels Inn		70000	284,084	Wendel	California	1 10	incity Generation		221119 - Other Electric Power Coneration	38 Certified	_
100145 Importal Impation District (IID), Coachella		1,541	107-07	Coorbolla	Calfornia	ΟŒ	eneral Stationary Combination Institution Geografion		321219 - Reconstituted Wood Product Manufacturing 221112 - Ecell Evel Flowing Course Consention	Delifico Septimental Septiments	
100162 Importal Impation District (IID), El Centro Gareratina Station		293,131		El Centro	Calfornia	ıш	Indity Generation		221112 - Fossil Fuel Electric Powor Construction	238 Vorting	-
100200 Impertal trigation District (IID), Rockwood		2,586		Brawley	California		Sectricity Generation		221112 - Fossil Fuel Electric Power Ceneralion	50 Verified	
101725 Ingersol Kand Energy Systems - Project East, LLC.	312.0%	30.2.02		Emerywile	Colifornia	8	aneration Facility		221112 - Fassil Fuel Clectric Power Ceneration	1 Certified	-
101664 Inland Empire Utilities Agency RP-1		1.559	9.452	Ontario	Calfornia	91709 Offi	eral Stabonary Compubition w	Cocoperation Enclise	331 - Food Manatecturing 224320 - Seware Treatmen Breillian	in Progra	929
101356 International Paper - Hueneme Milt		116,865		Oxnard	California		eneral Stationary Combustion	Copeneration Facility	322121 - Paper (except Newsprint) Milita	29 Cartified	
101705 J. G. Boswell Tomato Company Kem	39,341	39,24		Buttonwillow	Calfornia		eral Stationary Combustion		311421 - Fruit and Vogetable Canalog	Certified	
101504 - J.C. Sotswell 1 company Kings 101704 Johnson & Johnson, PRO, L.L.C.		6 579		Corcoran San Diene	California	93212 Gen	eral Stationary Combustion	of the state of th	311421 - Fruit and Vegetable Canning	Cariffed	
100198 JRW Associates LP		6,348		Winton	California	·Υ	eneration Facility	ćina i manicipaliti	22111 - Electric Power Generation	A Carallad	
100202 Kern Front Limited		168,861		Bakensfleid	California	a.	generation Facility		221112 - Fassil Fuel Beatric Power Generation	48 Certified	• •••
101504 Nem On and Neuming Company 101514 Kern Siver Cogeneration Company	811.570	041,71		Bakensfeld	California	r i	etroleum Refinery	Cogeneration Facility	324110 - Petroleum Refinedes	4 Cartifled	 .
100199 KES Kingsburg L.PKingsburg Cogenoration Facility	55,941	56,94		Gngsburg	California	าก	eneration Facility		221119 - Other Electric Power Ceneration		
101100 Kiefer Landfill, Department of Waste Management and Rec	185,754	88	185,665	Sloughhouse	California	កា	aneral Stationary Combustion	Doctricity Generation	562212 - Solid Waste Landfill	8 Certified	
100962 Kimbady Clark Wartawide Inc. 101447 Knauf Ether Class Crahb	25,432	54,432		Fullerton Chanta I also	Callona	ñi	meral Stationary Combustion	Cogeneration Facility	322121 - Paper (except Newsprint) Mills	13 Certifled	_
100205 Kyocera America Inc.	12,045	12,046		San Diego	California	5 7	Fibra Stationary Computation her	Coseneration Facility	32/353 - Mineral Wool Manufacturing 334413 - Semiconductor and Related Device Menufact	Certified C	
100339 La Paloma Generating Company, LLC	2,544,398	2,544,398		McKitrick	California	-8	ctricity Generation		221112 - Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation	1,048 Certified	•
101027 LACSD - Calabasas UF	102,482	40	102 434	Agoura	California	90601 Cen	aral Stationary Combustion	Electricity Generation	5622 - Waste Treatment and Disposal	0 Cartifled	_
101487 LACSD - Connecte results to cherry 101487 LACSD - Joint Water Poterton Control Plant	25,72	28,788	245.851	Commerce	Callona	90607 Elec	Indity Ceneration		5022 - Waste Treatment and Disposal	12 Certified	
100073 LACSD - Palos Verdes Gas to Energy Facility	48,542	4,088	4	Rolling Hills Estates	California	80607 Elec	Incity Generation		502212 - Solid Waste Landfill	25 Certified	
100071 LACSD - Puente Hibs Landfill	585,600	281	585,319	City of Industry	Cettomla	90601 Elec	tricity Generation		562212 - Solid Waste Landfill	05 Certifled	_
101465 Land O' Lakes, Inc.	797,17	792'12	10,21	Tulare	Callfornia	93274 Gen	rigity Ceneration and Stationary Combustion		562212 - Solid Waste Landilli 3115 - Dairy Product Montfockidad	11 Certified	
101709 Lawrence Livermore National Labs	24,942	24,942		Livermore	California	94551 Gen	and Stationary Combustion		5417 - Sciontific Research and Development Services	Certiled	
1013	378,529	360,408	16,122	Redding	California	96003 Cer	ont Plant		327310 - Comont Manufacturing	Certified	_
101265 Lehligh Southwest Comont Company - Cuperting	709,347	700,347		Cupertino	California	95014 Cer	ent Plant		327310 - Cement Manufaduring 327310 - Cement Manufadurina		
5	38,576	36,576		Lemoore	California	93245 Gen	eral Stationary Combustion		311513 - Cheese Manufacturing	Cortified	
101488 Liberty Packing - Los Banes (Moming Star) 100004 The Western Operating the	67,379	67,379		Los Banos	California	93635 Con	eral Stationary Combustion	() ()	311 - Food Manufacturing	Cortified	_
101044 Live Oak Limited	166,038	166,038		Bakersfield	California	93308 Cog	Sogeneration Facility	Casariery Cararago	221112 - Cruse Permeum and Natural Gas Extraction 221112 - Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation	Serified 84	
101574 Lockheed Martin Aeronaudos Company - Polmdale	26,218	26,218		Palmdale	California	~	aral Stationary Combustion		336411 - Aircraft Manufacturing	Certified	
100207 Lond Linds University		61,482		Sunnyvate Loma Linda		94088 Gen 92354 Gen	Seneral Stationary Combustion Seneral Stationary Combustion	Conspecution English	336414 - Gulded Missile and Space Vehicle Manufacturin 641340 - Colleges Haksamiliae, and Devices John	Certified	
101324 Lapez Canyon Landill		15,620		Lake View Terrace	California		aral Stationary Combustion	filling Indiana	56 - Administrative and Support and Waste Management.	believed in Properties Control Dentities	
100185 Los Angeles Department of Water & Power-Hardor General 100187 Los Angeles Department of Water & Department Construction		154,881		Wilmington	California	900515700 Elec	molty Generation		221112 - Fotsil Fuel Electric Power Generation	482 Certified	_
101004 Los Angeles Department of Water & Power-Scattergood Ge		729,664	140,680	Playa del Rey	California	900515700 Elec	inday Ceneration		221112 - Fossi Fusi Electric Power Cenemion 221112 - Fossi Fusi Electric Power Cenemion	1,694 Cortilled	
101325 Los Arteles Department of Water & Power-Valley Generati 10143 - Los Esterne Orthot Forents Braillis, 11.0. Calaine	1,012,847	1,012,847		Sun Valley	California	900515700 Elec	ricity Ceneration		221112 - Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation	573 Cortifled	_
100972 Los Gatos Tomato Products		53,494		Huran	Calforda	93234 Gen	anal Stationary Combustion		ř	Perfitted Services	
100338 Los Medanos Energy Center, LLC , Calpine 101162 Lindon-Thatlard Company		1,268,143		Pittsburg	California	95030 Elec	tricity Ceneration	Cogeneration Facility	221112 - Fossii Fuel Electrio Power Generation	508 Certified	
100662 Luz Solar Partners LTD		25,58		Soron	Colfornia	902501518 Per	sieum Kelinery Molly Ceneration			Cortago Little	
191291 Luz Solar Partners LTD VIII & IX		25,141		Hinkley	California	92347 Elec	ricity Generation		221119 - Other Electric Power Generation		
101234 Macpherson Oll Company 101228 Maders Power 110		171,340	102.02	Bekorsteld	California	93388 Gen	aral Stationary Combuston		21111 - Oll and Qas Extraction	Certified	_
100006 Magnolla Power Plant, SCPPA (Canerating Unit)	614,601	614,601		Pirebaugh	Calfornia	91503 Elec	erat Stationary Combustion violity Generation	Electricity Ceneration	221119 - Other Electric Power Generaton 22111 - Flentric Rower Generation	25 Certified	
101192 MAGTETC MCAGCC Twentynine Points	34,685	34,665		Twentynine Polms	California	922788110 Cog	anaration Facility		221112 - Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generalian	7 Certified	
100314 Malbura Generating Station	363.057	750.050		Jamon	Calfornia	95/25 Elec	incity Generation		221112 - Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generalion	98 Corlina	_
101332 Marunez Cogen Limited Partnership	397,537	397,537		Martinez	Calfornia	94553 Cog	meration Facility		2211 - Electric Force Ceneration, Transmission and D.	25 Self-20 Sel	
100296 McKlunck Limited	162,553	162,563		McKltrick	Colfornia	93308 Cog	eneration Facility		221112 - Fossil Fuel Electria Power Ceneralian	48 Certified	_